ORDINANCE N	۱O -	3615-X
OKDINANCE I	10.	JOIJ /

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 3585% THE FY93-94 BUDGET ORDINANCE, TRANSFERRING CAPITAL FUNDS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$500,000 in Two-Thirds
Bonds is hereby transferred from General Capital Project Fund 2010;
350.00 - York Road Methane Gas and is appropriated to General
Capital Project Fund 2010; 480.40 - Building Improvements.

Section 2. That the sum of \$500,000 in Pay-As-You-Go funding is hereby transferred from General Capital Project Fund 2010; 480.40 - Building Improvement and is appropriated to General Capital Project Fund 2010; 350.00 - York Road Methane Gas.

Section 3. All ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

| M | D |
| City Attorney |

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 23rd day of August, 1993, the reference having been made in Minute Book 102, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 43, at page(s) 210.

ORDINANCE NO. 3616-X

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF A 25.51% LIMITED PARTNERSHIP INTEREST IN TIME-WARNER ENTERTAINMENT, L.P. (TWE) DOING BUSINESS AS CABLEVISION OF CHARLOTTE TO US WEST.

WHEREAS, in February of 1988, the City of Charlotte granted to American Television and Communications Corporation a franchise for the operation of cable television service within its corporate limits; and

WHEREAS, the franchise was subsequently transferred to Time-Warner Entertainment Company, L.P. (TWE) by Council action on July 27, 1992 and August 24, 1992; and

WHEREAS, TWE seeks to transfer a 25.51% limited partnership interest in TWE to US West; and

WHEREAS, as part of the transfer, US West, a leading telephone company will invest 2.5 Billion Dollars in TWE which investment will enhance TWE's ability to make technological innovations and strengthen its already formidable financial standing; and

WHEREAS, under the City's Cable Communications and Regulatory Ordinance, any franchise granted by the City cannot be sold, transferred, leased, assigned or disposed of without the prior consent of the City, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Charlotte as follows:

- 1. The City of Charlotte hereby consents to TWE's transfer of a 25.51% limited partnersip interest to US West and approves an amendment to the franchise agreement between the City and TWE to reflect US West's interest.
- 2. The transfer of TWE's interest in US West shall, by its terms, be expressly subordinate to the terms and conditions of Chapter 6, Article V, the City of Charlotte's Communications Ordinance, and the Franchise Agreement.
- 3. All references in the Franchise Agreement to TWE shall be understood to include US West Limited Partnership interest. Except as hereby amended the Franchise Agreement between the City of Charlotte and TWE/Cablevision of Charlotte, Inc. shall remain in full force and effect.

August 23, 1993 Ordinance Book 43, Page 212

This ordinance shall become effective after having been read at two regular meetings of City Council.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

14554.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 23rd day of /August, 1993, the reference having been made in Minute Book 102, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 43, at page(s) 211-212.

ORDINANCE	NO	3617-X
OKDINANCE	NO.	2011-Y

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 3585-X, THE 1993-94 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE AIRPORT'S UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL PROGRAM.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$600,000 is hereby estimated to be available from future Airport Debt Issues and funding from the N.C. Department of Environmental Health and Natural Resources. The City's Finance Director has been authorized to advance Airport Fund Balance (7408), pending receipt of State grants and issuance of future Airport Debt Issues as a permanent source of funding from the City's share of project cost, Airport Fund Balance will be reimbursed upon receipt of grants and issuance of said debt.

<u>Section 2.</u> That the sum of \$600,000 is hereby appropriated to Airport Capital Improvement Fund - 1990 2083; 528.00 - Construction Control Center.

<u>Section 3.</u> All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Leany W. Clasterhell ... City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 23rd day of August, 1993, the reference having been made in Minute Book 102, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 43, at page(s) 213.

ORDINANCE NO.	3618-X
---------------	--------

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 3585-X, THE 1993-94 BUDGET ORDINANCE PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR SETTLEMENT AND FUNDING OF FIFTY-TWO (52) NOISE LAWSUITS.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$900,000 is hereby estimated to be available from future Federal Aviation Airport Administration (FAA) Grants and Airline Rates and Charges. Airport Fund Balance will be reimbursed upon receipt of grants and Airline revenues.

Section 2. That the sum of \$900,000 is hereby appropriated to Airport Capital Improvement Fund - 1990 2083; 528.00 - Construction Control Center.

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Heling W. Choleshel fr. City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 23rd day of August, 1993, the reference having been made in Minute Book 102, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 43, at page(s) 214.

August 23, 1993 Ordinance Book 43, Page 215

ORDINANCE NO.	3619-X
OMPTHEMOD NO.	

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 3585-X, THE 1993-94 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE SECOND PHASE OF FOCUS 2010.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

<u>Section 1.</u> That the sum of \$10,000 is hereby estimated to be available from the General Fund Contingency.

Section 2. That the sum of \$10,000 is hereby appropriated to the Planning Commission Budget (2010; 114.00; 199.00).

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 23rd day of August, 1993, the reference having been made in Minute Book 102, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 43, at page(s) 215.